

FIR No.32/20
PS Wazirabad
State v. Kapil @ Kohli
11.09.2025

Present: Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. CPP for State.
Sh. Rahul Sharma, Ld. Counsel for applicant /
accused Kapil @ Kohli.
IO Inspector Gulshan Gupta through VC.

This order of mine shall dispose off the application for grant of regular bail to the applicant/accused **Kapil @ Kohli**.

Arguments on the bail application heard and the application and IO report and the case file perused.

Keeping in view the contention of the applicant / accused Kapil @ Kohli that as per cross examination of PW16 Ahmed Wasik, it is clearly made out that the said witness is a planted witness and therefore, applicant / accused Kapil @ Kohli may kindly be granted bail. But, this contention has been rightly rebutted by the Ld. CPP for State on the ground that this contention should be considered on the merits of the case and not at the stage of bail and the appreciation of evidence cannot be done in piecemeal.

Keeping in view the fact that the allegations against the applicant / accused Kapil @ Kohli are under Section 302/ 147 /149/ 427 IPC and the allegations are grave and serious in nature.

Further, the case is at the stage of prosecution evidence and many witnesses are left to be examined and the eye witness PW16 Ahmed Wasik has correctly identified the applicant / accused Kapil @ Kohli and there is every

apprehension that applicant / accused Kapil @ Kohli would influence / threaten the witnesses or would flee, if at liberty. So, I do not find any merit in the present application of the applicant/accused Kapil @ Kohli. Hence, the present application of the applicant/accused Kapil @ Kohli for grant of regular bail is hereby **dismissed**.

Application is disposed off accordingly.

This order of mine shall not effect the merits of the case.

Copy of the order be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for applicant / accused.

Copy of the order be sent to concerned Jail.

(Ekta Gauba Mann)
Special Judge (NDPS-01)
(Central) Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi/11.09.2025