

SC No. 229/2020
STATE Vs. EBRIN @ RAHUL ETC
FIR No.32/2020
PS (Wazirabad)

16.03.2026

Case file/chargesheet received by way of transfer by the order of Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, (HQs) bearing no. 13392-13422/F.3(4)/Gaz./2026 dated 28.02.2026. Ahlmad of this Court is directed to check the same and make an entry in the Case Institutional Register maintained by him.

Present: Sh. Shreyas Pragyanan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Ebrin @ Rahul, Rahul Kumar and Akash @ T.B are present on bail.
Accused Pawan is absent.
Accused Kapil @ Kohli produced from JC.
Sh. Rahul Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Kapil @ Kohli.(present through V.C).
Sh. N.K. Jauli, Ld. LAC for accused Ebrin @ Rahul.
Sh. Dilip Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Akash @ T.B.
None for accused Pawan and Rahul Kumar.

Matter is fixed for PE.

Summons were sent to SI Virender. Request has been received on his behalf. Same is allowed for today only.

No other PW is present.

Sister of accused Pawan has appeared before this Court and has submitted that accused Pawan has been admitted to hospital. A written letter by accused Pawan in this regard has been filed by his sister Seema. Accused Pawan is exempted for today only.

An application for withdrawal of surety for accused Pawan has been filed on behalf of Surety namely Babli. Fresh

Surety bonds have been filed by new surety namely Sunita Rani. Same are accepted. Surety Babli is hereby discharged from the present case. Let original RC of vehicle bearing registration no. DL5SDJ 2415 be released to surety Babli against acknowledgment after verifying her identity.

Put up for further PE on **02.06.2026**.

Copy of this order be given dasti to surety Babli.

(Virender Kumar Kharta)
ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :16.03.2026