

SC No. 229/2020
STATE Vs. EBRIN @ RAHUL ETC
FIR No.32/2020
PS (Wazirabad)

02.06.2026

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar RAnga, Ld. Addl. PP for the State
Accused, Ebrin @ Rahul, Rahul Kumar, Pawan and
Akash @ T.B are present on bail.
Accused Kapil @ Kohli produced from JC.
Sh. Rahul Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused
Kapil @ Kohli.
Sh. N.K. Jauli, Ld. LAC for accused Ebrin @
Rahul.
Sh. Dilip Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Akash @
T.B.
Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for Rahul Kumar.
Sh. Sunil Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for accused Pawan
(fresh Vakalatnama filed).
IO/Inspector Gulshan Gupta in person.

Matter is fixed for PE.

PW-18 Inspector Surender Kumar, examined, cross-
examined and discharged.

PW-17 SI Virender has been discharged unexamined
at request of Ld. Counsels for accused persons on the ground that
PW-17 SI Virender is first IO in the present case and before his
cross-examination, PW Ct. Pawan and Ct. Anil must be examined
as PWs.

**Accordingly, issue summons to PW Ct. Pawan and
Ct. Anil for next date of hearing.**

Put up for further PE on 22.09.2026.

(Virender Kumar Kharta)
ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :02.06.2026